Catalogue of sale

RETURNS. Any named item in this catalogue which is found to be defective may be returned by the Purchaser
within 10 days of the sale with the defects stated in writing. This right of return however, does not apply in
respect of un-named items, damage to bindings, stains, foxing, marginal worm-holes or other defects not
affecting the completeness of the text. NOR in respect of defects mentioned in the catalogue entry or at the time
of the sale. NOR IN RESPECT OF LOTS SOLD FOR LESS THAN £100 HAMM ER PRICE.

Lots marked with an asterisk* are subject to VAT on the hammer price.
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LITERATURE

ADDISON (Joseph): 'The Works of Joseph Addison. With notes by Richard Hurd..." London, George
Bell & Sons, 1893. 6 volumes. 8vo, contemporary full polished calf gilt by Sotheran & Co, aeg, VG.
Together with 14 other leather bound volumes including a 4 vol set of Shakespeare's Works (Bickers &
Son, 1864), Macaulay's History of England (8 vols, 1864) etc. (20) £200-£300.

ALMORAN & HAMET: 'An Oriental Tale' by James Morier, 2 vols, London 1791, contemporary leather
boards, replaced spine. 8vo. £100-£200.

AMATEUR MAGAZINE: The Blue Rag, c1910. lllustrated homemade magazine by Teddy, Bobbin,
Midge & Chip.

BINDINGS: 'The Complete Poetical Works of Percy Bysshe Shelley'...London, OUP, 1929. 8vo,
contemporary blue full calf gilt by Bumpus. Together with a similar edition of Keats Poetical Works in a
matching binding, 3 prayer books, 2 calf bound volumes of Jane Austen's novels and one other. (8) £70-
£100.

DICKENS (Charles): 'The Posthumous Papers of The Pickwick Club..." London, Chapman & Hall, 1837.
8vo, nr. contemporary half morocco, rubbed and worn, contents browned and foxed. Together with 6
other first editions by Dickens, the group for sale w.a.f. and not subject to return. (7) £100-£150.

FOLIO SOCIETY: 41 Folio Society volumes, including several boxed sets, condition generally sound.
£30-£50.

FORSYTH (Frederick): 'The Day of the Jackal;...London, Hutchinson, 1971. First edition. 8vo,
dustjacket, vg (creased down inner flap of d/j, lightly rubbed to corners). (1) £50-£80.

HAGGARD (H Ryder): 'King Solomon's Mines'...London, Cassell & Co, 1885. First Edition, later issue.
8vo, original red publishers cloth, joints strained, head of spine torn, a little dust soiled. 322pp, folding
chromo frontis with short closed tear. (1) £70-£100.

HARDY (Thomas): Autograph letter card signed with initials 'T H' to Captain concerning the publication
of The Dynasts hard printed from Hardy Max Gate, Dorchester and postmarked 13th February 1908.
£150-£250.

JACKSON (Catherine Charlotte, Lady): 'The Works: Old Paris, It's Court and Literary Salons: The Old
Regime: The Court of France: The Last of the Valois: The First of The Bourbons: The French Court and
Society: The Court of the Tuilleries', London, John Nimmo, 1899. 14 vols. 8vo, fine % blue crushed
morocco gilt by Hatchards, upper edge gilt. Spines lightly sunned, some minor rubbing to extrems, else a
very good set. (14) £300-£500.

MASEFIELD (John): The Collected Poems of John Masefield...' London, Heinemann, 1923. Limited
edition No0.175/530 copies, inscribed by the author with a 3 line poetical excerpt...:'happy, but impotent,
however stirred the second is, without the first & third...John Masefield' 8vo, original plain buckram,
dustjacket sl. browned. Together with 5 other signed limited editions by Masefield, condition sound. (6)
£100-£150.

MILTON (John, 1608-74): 'Paradise Lost', accompanied by 'Paradise Regain'd'. Birmingham, printed by
John Baskerville, 1760, 2 vols. 8vo, contemporary full red morocco gilt, aeg, slightly rubbed. (2) £100-
£150.

OSCAR WILDE: Vywyan Holland, an unpublished manuscript 'A New Arctic Diary o the Perils of
Northern Europe featuring Richmond Temple recorded by Vyvyan Holland'. February 2nd-23rd 1937.
Homemade typed ms, 96pp folio format with stuck in photographs and maps. Holland charts a journey to
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Lapland with Temple. Interesting content and unpublished. Holland the second of Wilde's children
always lived in the shadow of Wilde, 'my life has been one of concealment and repression' he once said.
Loosely a man of letters he promoted his father's cause. The hastily put together expedition with Temple
who was on the fringe of the literary scene before WWII and a close friend of the poet Siegfried Sassoon
seems to have been undertaken to promote Temple's business commitments - he was a director of the
Savoy Hotel. Slight marking to boards. £200-£400.

OSCAR WILDE: Typed ms of Wilde's engagements on his American tour in 1883. No author. Narrative
of his trip through USA, ¢1910. 50+ pages thought to be an ms for a book. Very detailed. File hole to
margin. £100-£200.

PHILIP GIBBS: Intellectual Mansions S.W. First Edition with tipped-in letter from Gibbs, August 20th
1919. £20-£30.

SHAKESPEARE (William): 'The National Shakespeare...A facsimile of the first folio of 1623"...London,
William Mackenzie, n.d. (c1890). Large folio. 3 vols. Original gilt decorated dark green morocco, blind
stamped, rubbed and sunned, some browning and dampstaining. (3). Together with a part set of Charles
Dickens, cloth-bound. (2). £50-£80.

STRAND MAGAZINES: 1891-93, 6 vols, plain blue original cloth covers. £50-£70.

TENNYSON (Alfred, Lord): 'The Death of Oenone, Akbar's Dream, & Other Poems..." London,
Macmillan, 1892. Large paper edition, No: 336/500 copies printed. Tall 8vo, original white buckram,
browned and dust soiled. (1) £20-£30.

THE BLUE DWARF: Tale of Love & Mystery & Crime, introducing many startling incidents of the life of
that celebrated highwayman Dick Turpin by Percy B St John, London c1860, bound in contemporary
binding, illustration and presentation pictures collate correctly therefore sold as complete. Some edge
fraying, an uncommon publication complete. £80-£120.

THE PERFUME GARDEN of Sheik Nefzaoui or The Arab Ar t of Love . Cosmopoli 1886 for private
circulation only. 8vo, contemporary binding, 256pp. Together with Stand Alone by V H Friedlaender,
signed by the author. £30-£40.

T EDGAR PEMBERTON: Oblong folio alboum of over 100 pages concerning the life and career of T
Edgar Pemberton, Shakespeare and Dickens scholar and man of letter. ALS from Henry Irving,
programme of the dinner before Mrs Kendal's departure to America. Quantity of programmes and
ephemera about Broadway Worcestershire where Pemberton lived. Later material concerning
Pemberton's son, photographs, letters, ephemera. £100-£150.

TOLKIEN (J R R): The Return of the King, being the third part of the Lord of the Rings..." London,
George Allen & Unwin, 1955. 8vo, original red cloth, dustjacket browned and chipped. £100-£150.

ILLUSTRATED & CHILDREN'S

ALDIN (Cecil): 'Black Beauty, the autobiography of a horse..." illustrated by Cecil Aldin. London,
Jarrolds, nd. 4to, original green cloth, rubbed. Together with 9 other volumes, including a leatherbound
hymnal with brass clasps and closures, 2 volumes of Samuel Smiles in tree calf bindings etc (10) £50-
£80.

ATTWELL (Mabel Lucie, illustrator):  'The Water Babies by Charles Kingsley...: Raphael Tuck & Sons,
n.d. 4to, original cloth backed boards, slightly rubbed and soiled. Together with a carton of other
childrensl/illustrated books, most early C20, plus a few items of naval/military and motoring interest. (A
carton) £60-£100.

BEANO & DANDY: Bright copies of The Beano Annual for the years 1953, 54 & 55, together with The
Dandy Book for 1954/55, plus a later edition of The Desperate Dan Annual. (6) £70-£100.

BOYS OWN ANNUAL: The Boys Own Annual for 1896. 4to, original red decorated publishers cloth gilt,
VG, spine sl. sunned. Together with another volume of same in similar condition, plus 9 other volumes
including childrens books and prize bindings. (11) £60-£100.

BURNETT (Frances Hodgson, 1848-1924): 'The Secret Garden'..London, Heinemann, 1911. First
Edition. 8vo, full green crushed morocco by Bayntun - Riviere of Bath, original cloth bound in at back.
With 8 colour plates by Charles Robinson. A very good copy. (1) £200-£300.

CARROLL (Lewis): 'A Tangled Tale'; London, Macmillan & Co, 1885. First Edition. Small 8vo, original
red publishers cloth gilt, aeg, spine darkened. Together with 3 shelves of misc antiquarian, illustrated
books, leather bound etc. (3 shelves) £100-£150.
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CHILDRENS ANNUALS: A collection of approx. 40 childrens annuals/books, most mid c20. Includes
bright copies of Film Fun Annual for 1953, 54 & 55: Radio Fun Annual for 1954, 55 & 56: Girls Crystal:
an early reprint of Enid Blyton's Mountain of Adventure in d/j etc. (Approx. 40) £60-£100.

FASHION PLATES: 'The Young Englishwoman. A Volume of Pure Literature, New Fashions & Pretty
Needlework Designs...'London, Ward, Lock & Tyler, 1874. 4to, contemporary half morocco, spine
defective, rubbed. With numerous hand coloured fashion plates, needlework designs etc. (1) £30-£50.
GILPIN (William, M A): 'Observations on the western parts of England, relative chiefly to picturesque
beauty'...London, T Cadell, 1798. 8vo, contemporary half calf, rubbed, hinges cracked. With 18 tinted
plates. (1) £50-£80.

HEWLETT (Pia): 'Grandmother's Fairy Tales from the French of Charles Robert Dumas...illustrated by
Maurice Lalau'...London, William Heinemann, 1915. 4to, original green publishers cloth, sl. rubbed.
Together with a carton of 16 other volumes, chiefly childrens/illustrated, including a bound half yearly
volume of the Graphic for 1893. (A carton) £70-£100.

INSCRIBED BEATRIX POTTER: (Potter, Beatrix): 'The Tale of Mr Tod"; London, Frederick Warne & Co
Ltd.,, n.d., later edition. With original inscription from Potter to half title "Marion Plowman, in
remembrance of 'Bull Banks' Beatrix Potter Aug 3rd 1939". Some minor external wear, else VG. £200-
£300.

MILNE (Alan Alexander, 1882-1956): 'When We Were Very Young...' London, Methuen, 1924. First
Edition. 12mo, original blue cloth and dustjacket, sl. rubbed, spine a little browned, slightly chipped at
head. Period owner's ink inscription to FFE, else good. (1) £400-£600.

MILNE (Alan Alexander, 1882-1956): 'The House at Pooh Corner...' London, Methuen & Co, 1928. First
Edition, in deluxe blue morocco gilt binding. 12mo, sl. rubbed and sunned, spine chipped at head.
Together with 8 other volumes by Milne including some early reprints in dustjackets. (9) £80-£120.
MOVEABLE BOOK: 'Surprising Pictures'...London, Ernest Nister, nd. (c1900). Oblong 4to, original
glazed pictorial boards, cloth backed. With 12 transforming wheels on 6 pages. Binding a little shaken, a
few of the mechanisms slightly defective. Together with a small quantity of other Victorian juvenile
books, a scrapbook and a small collection of valentines, greetings etc. £100-£150.

PICTORIAL CLOTH: A collection of 45 volumes, late C19-early C20, mostly juvenile fiction in publishers
pictorial cloth bindings. Condition variable. £50-£100.

PICTURESQUE VIEWS: 'Picturesque Views by Calvert..." London, pub. W Cole, n.d., small oblong 8vo,
original half morocco and printed paper covered boards, rubbed and worn with upper cover detached.
Contains engraved title and 41 further stone litho plates, some browning and damp staining, a few plates
with chips or closed tears. Sold w.a.f. (1) £30-£50.

PUSSYLAND & DOGGYLAND: 'Coles' Pussyland, a Kindergarten Book..." printed and published by E
W Coles, Book Arcade, Melbourne. No.1. Thin 4to, original yellow printed paper wrappers. Together with
No.2 of Coles' Doggyland, a similar item, the covers loose. (2) £20-£30.

TYPOGRAPHIA: 4pp Prospect Apollo Press Holborn 1922. £50-£70.

WYLLIE (W L & Mrs): 'London to the Nore..." London, A & C Black, 1905. Edition de luxe, No. 194/250
copies signed by the artist. 4to, original cream publishers decorated cloth, bevel edge boards, upper
edge gilt. (1) £150-£200.

ART, ARCHITECTURE & COLLECTING

ART REFERENCE: MAYOUX (Jean Jacques): English Painting from Hogarth to the pre-Raphaelites.
London, Macmillan, 1975. Folio, original green boards, dustjacket. Together with 29 others, art
reference. £30-£40.

BRADSHAW (Peter): '18th Century English Porcelain Figures 1745-1795..." Antique Collectors Club,
1981. First Edition. 4to, original boards, dustjacket, vg with former owner's ink inscription to upper
pastedown. Together with 26 other works of reference on English porcelain, including H G Bradley's
'‘Ceramics of Derbyshire, 1750-1975'...; Geoffrey Godden's 'British Porcelain, An lllustrated Guide": R J
Charleston's 'English Ceramics 1580-1830', etc. (27) £100-£150.

BURNET (John, FRS): 'An Essay on the Education of the Eye with Reference to Painting..." London,
James Carpenter, 1837. Second Edition. Thin 4to, original paper covered boards, cloth backed.
Together with another drawing book of the same period. (2) £40-£60.

CERAMICS: A quantity of material relating to ceramics and porcelain including Ceramic Society
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journals, reference works and sale catalogues, (3 cartons) £50-£100.

CESCINSKY (Herbert & Gribble, Ernest R):  'Early English Furniture & Woodwork..." London, Waverley
Book Co, 1922. 2 vols in 1. Large 4to, original brown publishers buckram with orange dustjacket. A very
good copy. (1) £60-£100.

CONTRACTORS, MERCHANTS & ESTATE MANAGERS COMPENDIUM: 'The Contractors,
Merchants & Estate Managers Compendium & Catalogue... 16th annual issue...: London, Compendium
Publishing & Advertising Company, 1902. 4to, original red publishers cloth gilt. 461pp, with many pages
of period advertisements etc. (1) £60-£100.

COTTONIAN LIBRARY: 'A Catalogue of the Manuscripts in the Cottonian Library, deposited in the
British Museum..." printed by command of His Majesty King George 1ll, 1802. Folio, 618pp plus index,
later green buckram, gilt lettered. (1) £30-£40.

FRENCH TRADE CATALOGUE: 'Fabrigues G. Tribaudeau Besancom...Montres, Bijoux,
Orfevrerie...1921'". 4to, original printed wrappers, chipped, covers detached. Contents include umbrella
handles, silverware, watches and jewellery etc. £30-£40.

GODDEN (Geoffrey A): 'An lllustrated Encyclopedia of British Pottery & Porcelain'. London, Barrie &
Jenkins, 1970. Third impression. 4to, original publishers blue cloth, dustjacket, rubbed and browned.
Together with 22 other volumes on porcelain and china, including Compton Mackenzie's 'The House of
Coalport', 1951. (23) £60-£100.

HILLIER (Bevis): 'Pottery & Porcelain 1700-1914'...London, Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1968. 8vo, original
brown cloth boards, dustjacket. Together with 11 other works on pottery and porcelain including W P
Knowles' Dutch Pottery & Porcelain: W B Honey's German Porcelain etc. (12) £50-£80.

HUGHES (Bernard & Therle): 'English Porcelain & Bone China, 1743-1850..." London, Lutterworth
Press, 1969. Fourth impression. 8vo, original red cloth, dustjacket. Together with 28 other volumes,
hardback/paperback, on porcelain and ceramics. (29) £60-£100.

HUNTER & SONS: 'Original Designs for Cabinet & Upholstery Furniture, Glasses &c, Manufactured by
Wm Hunter & Sons, London' n.d. disbound, a few pages with sections excised or torn away, incomplete.
Sold w.a.f. not subject to return. A scarce trade catalogue. £200-£300.

JAMES HOLLAND, Artist: Group of autographed letters concerning Holland and his career including
his need to escape from Venice because of the cholera, 1830s. £100-£200.

JAMES STARK, Norwich School Painter:  Group of five ALSs from Stark c1820s about art and other
matters. £100-£200.

JEWITT (Llewellynn, FSA): 'The Ceramic Art of Great Britain from Prehistoric Times Down to the
Present Day..."' London, Virtue & Co, 1878. 2 vols, large 8vo, original publishers red quarter morocco gilt,
a.e.g., rubbed and sunned. Together with 8 other volumes on ceramics, including William Bemrose's
'‘Bow, Chelsea & Derby Porcelain' (London, Bemrose & Sons, 1898). (10) £70-£100.

JOHN (J D): 'William Billingsley (1758-1828). His outstanding achievements as an artist and porcelain
maker...". Newport: The Ceramic Book Company, 1968. One of a Ltd edition of 1000 copies. Large 4to,
original orange publishers cloth gilt. Together with 2 other titles published by The Ceramic Book
Company: 'Chelsea Bow & Derby Porcelain Figures', by Frank Stoner, and Teapots & Tea' by Frank
Tilly. All vg condition, minor rubbing and sunning, old owner's ink inscription to upper endpapers. (3)
£100-£150.

LATHAM (Charles): 'In English Homes...the internal character, furniture & dormants of some of the
most notable houses of England historically depicted from photographs..." Country Life, 1904, folio,
original publishers blue buckram, gilt decorated. Together with 8 other volumes on furniture, including
the catalogue of the Talbot J Taylor collection, Putthams 1906. (9) £30-£40.

RAWLS (Walton): 'The Great Book of Currier & Ives' America...' New York, Abbeville Press, 1979. Folio,
original publishers grey cloth, dustjacket. (1) £20-£30.

SCHREIBER COLLECTION: 'Catalogue of English Porcelain, Earthenware, Enamels & Glass Collected
by Charles Schreiber Esq MP & The Lady Charlotte Elizabeth Schreiber and presented to the museum
in 1884..." London, Board of Education, 1924-28. Vols I-lll, large 8vo, blue cloth gilt. Together with 15
other catalogues relating to important porcelain collections. Condition variable (18) £60-£100.

SHAW (Simion): 'History of the Staffordshire Potteries; and the Rise and Progress of the Manufacture
of Pottery & Porcelain...".Hanley, 1829. First Edition. Small 8vo, modern half calf. (1) £100-£150.

SHOP CONTENTS - Hotel des Americans Strasbourg. Folio list of goods sold with attractive letter top.
£40-£60.
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SIBTHORP (R.Waldo): 'A Catalogue of Porcelain & Pottery, Oriental, European, & English, the Property
of the Rev. R Waldo Sibthorp of Nottingham..." Nottingham, 1874. 8vo, contemp red/brown morocco gilt,
rubbed, tape repairs to extrems of spine. With frontis and 66 mounted photographic illustrations. A good
many pencil and ink annotations from previous owners. £100-£150.

SIMON (Andre L): 'Bibliotheca Bacchica ... London, Holland Press, 1972. Reprint of the 1927 first
edition. Large 4to, original blue cloth, dustjacket, vg. Together with a large carton of assorted
bibliography, catalogues, books about books etc. (Quantity) £40-£60.

STAINED GLASS: Representation of the stained glass in the east window of the cathedral at York, 1804
Winterton, Lincolnshire imprint. Temporary colouring, approx. 14 x 14. £50-£100.

TRADE CATALOGUES, BRISTOL: A collection of 7 trade catalogues, early to later C20, from the
Bristol area. Includes Shirley & Son, The Civil & Military Stores (2 different issues): Robin's Imperial Saw
Mills: Taylor & Lowe Brothers, Mouldings, Architraves etc. Condition generally sound. (7) £40-£60.
TRADE CATALOGUE: 'Catalogue lllustree de la Societe Anonymne pour L'Industrie Metallique Prague-
Smichow..." 1911. A substantial hardback catalogue of metallic products from teatrays to nutcrackers
and including childrens' toys, birdcages, aquariums, kitchenware etc. Large 4to, original pictorial cloth
covers, VG. £60-£100.

WILLIAM RUSSELL FLINT (lllustrator):  'The Heroes', Philip Lee Warner 1912, reprint 4to with ALs
from Flint 16-06-1961 concerning the illustrations in 'The Heroes' (2) £50-£100.

HISTORY

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES, ABSTRACT OF TITLE: Inventory lists of Landlords fixtures, Contracts of
Sales, all relating to 14 Great Cumberland Place, Marylbone, Middx. and agreements by The Hon.
Mabel Blanche Grenfel to sell the lease, and assorted solicitors handwritten correspondence, all circa
1885. (Over 75 items). £30-£50.

AUTOGRAPHS: Small group; Beaverbrooke, Bonar Law, Gladstone, some letters, mainly cut signatures
(50+). £50-£100.

AUTOGRAPH ALBUM: Small oblong autograph album with cut signatures of Winston Churchill,
Anthony Eden, the Belgian & Polish Prime Ministers and others. Also 11 signatures of Arsenal Football
Club from approximately 1947, Compton brothers etc. £300-£500.

AUTOGRAPH ALBUM: Large mixed autograph album, theatre, academics, literature. Alfred Austin, F C
Burnyard, Frances Trollope (a long 4 page letter), Edward Caird, Lord Roberts, Lord Rosebery, Ruskin
(about Turner). Index (but not always coinciding with what is actually in the album) tipped or loose. £300-
£500.

AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION: An oblong folio album of cut signatures c1900/1920. Noted: Mary, Albert,
Baldwin, Captain Scott, Gladstone, Admiral Fisher (several), Jellicoe, Keys, FM Allenby, Trenchard,
Haig, Kitchener, Henry James, Edward VII, John Buchan, Bonar Law (several), Winston Churchill (2),
Asquith, Curzon. 200+ in the main on detachable slips of paper. £250-£350.

CLEM MONROE - THE MONROES: Quantity of genealogical and other papers relating to the Monroe
family, mainly 20th century. £40-£60.

DEPOSIT WITHDRAWALS LEDGER of the Industrial Benefit Building Society from 10th September
1883 to 13th October 1884 with many handwritten requests authorising payments. £20-£30.

EDWARD, PRINCE OF WALES: and later Edward VIII, important personal correspondence and
photographs, housed in modern album, 2 ALSs and a Christmas card all signed Edward P to Frank Rich
together with 3 fine postcard sized photographs of Edward VIII, two on polo horses and one holding a
polo stick, all signed Edward P 1921. Together with 1 ALS and 4 TLSs from equerries to Mr Rich during
the Prince's world tours in 1922, the autograph letter from Major Edward "Fruity" Metcalfe who was much
involved with Edward's polo playing and polo horses, he was subsequently the best man at his wedding.
A lengthy ALS to Rich dated 8th June 1922 says..."I'll be bringing with me a fellow named Metcalfe a
Captain in the Third Skinners Horse (Indian Army) who was my A.D.C. in India and who looked after my
horses and ponies. | bought him home in Renown and he's got a year's leave and is going to look out for
ponies and horses in England anyway until next March and he is to stay with me but all that about
Metcalfe is private so please keep that information to yourself until you've seen me...it will be marvelous
to get home again and I'm so excited to be less than a fortnight away after 8 long weary months though
I've played 50 games of polo since | left England, did a hell of a lot of riding of all sorts in India and won
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quite a lot of flat races..."

An important collection. The photographs in very fine condition, some tears to some of the letters.
Contained in modern album. £300-£500.

EYES ON THE PRIZE: America's Civil Rights Years. Inscribed on the front cover Jesse Jackson with
other signatures inside including Floyd Patterson and Bill Clinton. Clinton's on a pastedown card marked
Thursday 24th May 2001 Belfast Waterfront Hall. £100-£200.

FEUDAL LAW: CRAIG (Thomas, Sir, 1538-1608): 'Jus Feudale Tribus Libris Comprehensum...":
Edinburgh, 1655. Folio, contemporary full sheep, blind ruled. (1) £100-£150.

GRANT OF DOVERCOURT OF HARWICH BARONAGE: Ornate calligraphy by Warrant under the
Queen's sign manual ennobling Sir Joseph Stanley Holmes, a businessman and liberal politician, the
title became extinct on his death with fine seal and associated papers in red morocco box, approx 40 x
30 in fine condition. £150-£200.

GRAPHIC: Two bound half yearly volumes of The Graphic, for July-December 1894 and July-December
1899. Folio, original publishers blue cloth gilt, sl. rubbed and worn, contents generally sound. (2) £40-
£60.

HAZLITT (William): 'Sketches of the Principal Picture-Galleries in England. With a Criticism on
"Marriage A-La-Mode"'. London, Taylor & Hessey, 1824. First Edition. 12mo, contemporary polished calf
gilt, VG. (1) £60-£100.

IRELAND: GILBERT (JOHN T): 'A Contemporary History of Affairs in Ireland, from 1641-1652'. Dublin:
for the Irish Archaeological and Celtic Society, 1879-1880. 4 vols only (of 6): vols 1 (part | & II), 2 & 3.
Contemporary half calf, spines ornately gilt, page edges marbled. With numerous folding facsimilies etc.
(4) £100-£200.

IRISH HOME RULE: Letter from John Campbell Gordon, 1st Marquis of Aberdeen and Viceroy of
Ireland, dated 9th October 1885 to Lord Harlech...'l write to you as | am doing to other Lieutenants of
Counties to express a hope that you will get up contests as far as possible in all the divisions of your
county against the Nationalists...", 4pp and ends mid sentence. £50-£80.

LUNACY: 'Seventh Annual Report of the Commissioners in Lunacy, to the Lord Chancellor, 30 June
1852..." 8vo, original blue paper wrappers, chipped to extrems. (1) £20-£30.

MACAULAY (Lord): 'The Miscellaneous Writings of Lord Macaulay'...London, Longman, Green,
Longman, 1860. 2 vols. 8vo, contemporary full calf gilt, rubbed. Together with 32 other leather bound
volumes including works by Ainsworth, a 6 volume set of Winston Churchill's History of the Second
World War etc. (33) £100-£150.

MEDIAEVAL MUSIC: 'The Musical Notation of the Middle Ages, exemplified by facsimilies of
manuscripts written between the 10th & 16th centuries inclusive, prepared for the members of The Plain
Song & Mediaeval Music Society...', London, J Masters, 1890. No. 129 of 245 copies printed. Folio,
original red cloth, rubbed and darkened. With loosely inserted wallet of facsimilies. Together with 18
other vols, misc antiquarian, including a group of 5 early or first edition poems by Byron in modern rexine
bindings, leather bound etc. (19) £100-£150.

NAPOLEON: A large box of research papers about Napoleon, in particular about the Bathurst papers
including a folder of letters assembled by Alan Lazarus a leading Napoleonic specialist concerning his
research into Lord Bathurst's letters with replies from various luminaries written to him. Mainly 1960s &
70s. £40-£60.

OSWALD MOSLEY: "Tomorrow We Live", 4to leather with gilt title black bound book 72pp, signed by
Mosley on the frontispiece. £50-£80.

PAINE (Thomas): 'Agrarian Justice; being a plan for meliorating the condition of man, by creating in
every nation a national fund...' Paris printed: London, reprinted for J Ashley, n.d. (1797?). 8pp, disbound,
with stab marks to spine, close trimmed. (1) £50-£80.

POLITICS: Small group of ALS and TLS letters, mainly pre-WW!Il and principally relating to
correspondence to Miss Thelma Cazalet MP, Hubert Wolf, Malcolm Macdonald and others. £30-£40.
QUEEN VICTORIA: Cut signature, obviously from document. £40-£50.

ROYAL FAMILY: Mixed collection ALS Princess Mary and Princess May, 26th May 1891, ALS Victoria
Mary of Teck February 27th 1891 with carte de visite, ALS General Sir Dighton Probyn controller of the
household thanking Mrs Potter for condolences on the death of the Duke of Clarence January 30th
1892, likewise ALS Princess Victoria Mary of Teck to Mrs Potter with condolence and other letters on
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Buckingham Palace and Downing Street notepaper together with postcard signed by Queen Alexandra
and a cabinet photo of Mary Adelaide, signed but slightly damaged. £150-£200.

RUNDELL (Maria): 'A New System of Domestic Cookery..." Halifax, Milner & Sowerby, 1862. 12mo,
original blue cloth, good. (1) £30-£40.

SPELMAN (Henry, Sir): ‘'Villare Anglicum" or a view of the Townes of England..'London, R
Hodgkinsonne 1656. 8vo, contemporary calf boards, rebacked. Lacks portrait frontis. Together with
approx. 58 other volumes over 3 shelves, including a very bright copy of Burkes Peerage for 1911, an
early edition of Jules Verne's Five Weeks in a Balloon, leather bound volumes and sets etc. (3 shelves)
£200-£300.

WHISTON (William): 'The Genuine Works of Flavius Josephus, the Jewish Historian...' London Printing
& Publishing Company, n.d. (c1850). 4to, contemporary half calf gilt. (1) £20-£30.

WILLS: 44 original Wills from 1835 to 1905, many unopened. £40-£60.

ABSTRACTS OF TITLE (20), release, conveyances of Lane, Contracts of Sale of land etc. at
Sowardstone, Waltham Cross, Essex from 1704 to 1917. £50-£70.

MILITARY & NAVAL

CHANNEL ISLANDS: Small group of aerial propaganda leaflets disseminated by the Allies over
Guernsey, 8 issues of Nachrichten 1944, newspaper format in good condition. £50-£70.

CHANNEL ISLANDS: 20 edicts issued by the states of Jersey 1943-1944 in English relating to the
German occupation, A5 format printed with file holes. Clearly intended to be sold as they bear the price
of 1 penny each. £60-£80.

CHAPMAN (Abel): 'Memories of Four Score Years Less Two 1851-1929'...London, Gurney & Jackson,
1930. 8vo, original green cloth gilt, VG (1).£20-£30.

CRIMEA: A worn single volume of A W Kinglake's Invasion of the Crimea (Blackwood, 1875), containing
numerous cut signatures of figures from the conflict including Lord Raglan, George Buller, Thomas
Steele etc. Binding extensively rubbed, covers near detached, damp soiled, but contents generally
sound. (1) £30-£50.

CHINN (George M): 'The Machine Gun, History, Evolution & Development of Manual, Automatic and
Airbourne Repeating Weapons...' prepared for the Bureau of Ordinance Department of the Navy 1951.
Vol | & Vol Il part VIl only. 2 Vols. 4to, original blue cloth gilt, sl. rubbed, else good. (2) £30-£40.
EDMUNDS (Brigadier General J E): 'Military Operations France & Belgium, 1914...' London, Macmillan,
1925. 8vo, original red cloth, rubbed and sunned. Together with 3 other volumes by Edmunds and 4
cased map volumes (8) £100-£150.

FIRST COMMISSION of HMS Calliope with various signed letters and related papers privately printed
Newcastle upon Tyne 1939. £30-£50.

GALE & POLDEN LTD: Aldershot. Officers' Mess 'Selection of Xmas Cards 1936. An album containing
16 Regimental Christmas cards with order form. £20-£30.

HER MAJESTY'S NAVY: 3 folio volumes. £40-£60.

LOMAX FAMILY: Small group of papers relating to James Lomax who was said to have served at
Waterloo - hints for non-commissioned officers on actual service compiled and translated by Colonel
Sontag. London Egerton 1805, 8vo, calf bound with holding slip, account book and some other papers.
(Quantity) £60-£80.

MARQUIS OF WESLEY: Two late letters, one concerning his interest in Greek which he maintains from
his day at Eton written to George Dunbar, Professor of Greek at Edinburgh and the other possibly a
letter to his publishers. £50-£70.

MEINERTZHAGEN (Richard, Col., CBE, DSO): 'Middle East Muddle..." An apparently unpublished 7
page typewritten synopsis of the Middle Eastern situation, as seen at time of writing in 1957 (date
indicated by pencil note to upper margin, first page). An interesting and at points prophetic document,
eloquently written by the one time chief political officer Palestine and military advisor, Middle East
department, Foreign Office. Condition generally sound, with some creases from folding. (1) £70-£100.
MYSORE: 'Narrative Sketches of the Conquest of the Mysore, effected by the British Troops and their
Allies, in the capture of Seringapatam, and the death of Tippoo Sultaun; May 4, 1799..." Edinburgh, J
Denovon 1801. The Third Edition. 12mo, disbound; 122pp only (of 126). An uncommon item. (1) £30-
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NAVAL: Small group photographs, postcards, booklet about the scuppering of the German fleet. £30-
£40.

NAVAL: Collection of framed pictures 19th century and later. HMS Campbelltown, HMS Victoria and
more modern framed items. £30-£40.

NAVAL WWII: Interesting photographic shots taken by Mr Vivash whilst on naval service in WWII.
Action scenes. Vichy French attacks. Ark Royal under fire. HMS Dauntless convoys. HMS Fury, HMS
Hood - some shots from crows nest with service records of Mr Vivash. (Quantity) £40-£60.

NELSONIA: Rear Admiral Sir Hyde Parker, framed print, 1870. £30-£40.

NELSONIA: A quantity of prints. £40-£60.

NELSONIA: Lady Hamilton cut signature, framed, and inset frame with signature of George Romney,
the artist, part of a letter. Framed as a montage in a Hogarth style frame approx. 30 x 16. £150-£300.
NELSONIA: Naval & Army illustrated Nelson & Trafalgar issue October 21st 1897 together with 10 parts
from Her Majesty's Printers Pictorial Library, Nelson and His Time by Sir Charles Beresford together with
postcard of Beresford. £30-£40.

NELSONIA: The Life of Lord Nelson by T O Churchill, 10 plates. £30-£40.

NELSONIA: A quantity of Nelson songs and film related memorabilia. £30-£40.

NELSONIA: The funeral ceremony of Lord Nelson in St Paul's Cathedral 9th January 1806. Black and
white engraving by Ackerman, 40" x 20". £40-£60.

NELSONIA: Coloured aquatint, The Ceremony of Lord Nelson's Interment in St Paul's Cathedral,
January 9th 1806, drawn by William Orme from a sketch made by the Reverend Waring, 30 x 20. £70-
£100.

NELSONIA: St Christophers' & Nevis in the West Indies by an officer - the Battle of the Saints 1782,
print published 1st April 1782, 20 x 16 with two related items. £40-£60.

NELSONIA: Engraving, coloured, funeral of Lord Nelson published by Ackerman's Repository of Arts
13th January 1806, detailed outlay each figure marked with the key in the drawing. £70-£100.
NELSONIA: 'The Hero of the Nile', Gilray print, published December 1st 1798, uncoloured, 20 x 12, laid
in mount. £40-£60.

NELSONIA: The Life of Lord Viscount Nelson by T O Churchill London 1808, unusually large copy
bound in contemporary calf, neatly rebacked with original spine and laid down. £100-£200.

NELSONIA & NAVY: Quantity of books. 3 vols Nelson & His Times by Beresford, 1 vol The Black Battle
Fleet, Our Navy For a Thousand Years, Reminiscences of the Discipline, Customs & Usages of the
Royal Navy in The Good Old Times, Sinclair (15) £100-£200.

NELSONIA: The Surviving Officers of the Battle of Trafaglar, coloured Graphic magazine print. £10-£20.
NELSONIA: Postcards. Interesting collection evidencing the life of Nelson through postcards based
partly on the publication Nelson Postcard Hero. 100+ postcards and also some cigarette cards
evidencing the life and times of Nelson.

NELSONIA: Newspapers, small quantity some original, some copies concerning life and times of
Nelson. £30-£40.

ST HELENA: A letter in Dutch. Deadwood Camp St Helena June 19th 1900 from a Boer prisoner, 4pp,
£40-£60.

STONE VOLUNTEER INFANTRY (Staffordshire): Folio letter signed by William Sniyd Lt Col giving
details of the Regiment's compliment 1809. £60-£80.

SUBMARINES: FYFE (Herbert C): 'Submarine Warfare, Past, Present, & Future'...London, Grant
Richards, 1902. 8vo, original publishers green cloth gilt, rubbed and dustsoiled. Together with 8 other
titles on submarines, submarine warfare etc. (9) £50-£80.

THE WAR IN PICTURES 1939-40, 6 vols, red embossed cloth boards, published by Oldhams Press Ltd.
WINGATE (MAJOR GENERAL O.C. WINGATE): An appreciation of the planner and leader of the two
Chindit campaigns in 1943 and 1944 behind Japanese lines in Burma during WW!II. Compiled by
members of the Chindit Old Comrades Association United Kingdom 1982 for private circulation only.
Loose leaf folder folio 90pp. £20-£30.

WORLD WAR Il PHOTOS: A collection of WWII period photographs of military groups, official and in the
field, including one of Churchill in salute. (Small quantity) £30-£50.
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ZEPPELIN WARFARE: 'Zeppelin - Weltfahrten'... a pre-war German sticker book celebrating the history
and design of the Zeppelin. Complete with all 265 stickers present, accompanying oblong 4to album in
good order, covers slightly creased and marked. (1) £60-£100.

NATURAL HISTORY

BIRCHLEY (Sumner W): 'British Birds for Cages, Aviaries & Exhibition..." London, Sherratt & Hughes,
1909. Two vols. 8vo, original green publishers cloth gilt, edges sunned: FROHAWK (F W, illustrator):
'‘Birds Eggs of the British Isles' London, Upcott Gill, 1904. 4to, original green publishers cloth, sl. rubbed,
24 colour plates. With 6 other volumes, natural history. (9) £60-£100.

MORRIS (Beverley Robinson): 'British Game Birds & Wildfowl' London, Groombridge & Sons, 1855.
4to, contemporary green half calf gilt, sl. rubbed. With 60 hand coloured plates. Some scattered foxing,
else a good bright copy. (1) £500-£800.

MORRIS (Francis Orpen, 1810-93): 'A History of British Birds...": London, Groombridge & Sons, 1851-
57. Six vols. Large 8vo, contemporary green half morocco gilt, sl. rubbed. With 358 hand coloured
plates. (6) £200-£300.

WEIR (Harrison): 'Our Poultry..." Two vols, 4to, plain blue buckram gilt lettered, the contents lacking title
pages but complete with 36 full page colour plates. Bindings loose, contents generally sound. (2) £100-
£150.

BIBLE: Red leather bound, Holy Bible dedicated to Prince James printed by the Clarendon Press 1782
together with two other books.

RELIGION & PHILOSOPHY

BURMESE PRAYER BOOK: ¢1900, woodbacked. £30-£50.

OXFORD MOVEMENT: An archive of material relating to and collected by M P M Ollard, student of New
College Oxford during the 1930s. A variety of printed and manuscript material including theological
discourses, devotional and other texts etc. A small boxful, worthy of further research. £100-£150.

SCIENCE & MEDICINE

CAKE DESIGN/BAKING: 'The B B Album of Cake Designs... London, Maclaren & Sons, n.d., c1920s.
Slim 4to, original green cloth. Together with a group of approx. 6 other items on cake design including
some early 20th century German material, colour illustrated. Includes loosely inserted billhead of a
Southsea confectioner. Condition variable. (Small quantity). £70-£100.

LICENSED VICTUALLERS ASSOCIATION: Official Annuals for 1899 and 1907, cloth bound in good
condition. £20-£30.

TECHNOLOGY & TRANSPORT

BALLOONING: A representation for balloon car in which Mr Harper ascended on January 4th 1785.
Contemporary coloured print with Harper in the balloon basket. Approximately 16 x 10. £20-£30.
GUSTAV HAMEL (Pioneer Aviator): Signature dated 1913 with related newspaper cuttings. £40-£50.
LLOYDS REGISTER OF YACHTS: 'Lloyds Register of Yachts containing particulars of yachts and
motor boats...for the year 1937..." London, Lloyds Office. Oblong 4to, original publishers green cloth gilt,
aeg, VG. With second supplement loosely inserted at rear. Together with 6 volumes on popular
aviation/engineering, early to mid c20. (7) £40-£60.

LONDON TRANSPORT MAPS & GUIDES: July 1911, 1922, 1937, 1937 Coronation, 1938, 1939, 1940
(bus), 1940 (trolley and tram), 1946 & 1948. Eleven items in good condition. £30-£50.

MOTORING: Small collection. Racing Car Review 1937 and 1930s motoring guide, 1924 framed photo
of 'Belsize' motor car at Bosham harbour etc. (A box) £40-£60.

POSTERS: Small quantity of approximately 20 post-WW!II posters, Brian Allderidge for Curwen Press
and D Hatton noted, mixed condition, some repairs and some defective. £100-£200.
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SHIPPING: An interesting small quantity of brochures and handbills relating to various shipping lines,
Orient Line, Royal Mail Steam Packet Company, P & O Cruises for 1912, mainly pre-WW!I but some
inter-war material. Including a leatherbound photographic 'travelogue' to the North Cape, Midnight Sun
etc., on board an RMS liner, 1926. £60-£80.

THE THAMES TUNNEL: Broadside Thames Tunnel Office, Walbrook Buildings, 31st March 1835,
illustration 'The Works Have Again Resumed'. Together with 2 smaller representations of the Thames
Tunnel. Main broadside torn at top n.a.t. (3) £40-£60.

VANDERDECKEN: 'Yachts & Yachting by Vanderdecken, being a treatise on building, sparring,
canvassing, sailing and the general management of yachts..." London, Hunt & Co, 1873. 8vo, original
blue publishers cloth gilt, rubbed and damp marked. numerous plates, some folding. Together with 4
other volumes, 3 with a nautical flavour. (5) £50-£80.

SPORTING & MISCELLANEOUS

AN HISTORICAL LIST of Horse Matches run 1857, Vol vii, original boards detached. £20-£30.

CUP FINALS: Small collection Aston Villa v Nottingham Forest semi-final 14th March 59, good condition
£40-£60.

CUP FINALS: Small collection Aston Villa v Nottingham Forest semi-final replayed 28th March 57. Aston
Villa prepared official handbook of Aston Villa F.C. players 1956-7, F A Cup Final Aston Villa v West
Bromwich Albion photographic cover, final tie Aston Villa v Manchester United Saturday May 4th 1957
with various contemporary newspapers with cup final and related reports (small quantity) £80-£100.
FOOTBALL PROGRAMMES: A quantity of 50s, 60s & 70s football programmes various teams with a
few other mixed sporting programmes (100+) £80-£120.

FOOTBALL PROGRAMMES: A mixed box, at least 200, mainly 60s & 70s but some earlier. £60-£80.
MISC. ANTIQUARIAN: A carton of miscellaneous antiquarian and illustrated, including an odd breaking
volume of Wrights Fruit Growers Guide, leatherbound volumes etc. (1 carton) £50-£100.

ROYALTY: Coronation of George VI 1937. Selfridges decorations, book and postcard. The Aldershot
Tattoo souvenir programme & Radio Times coronation issue. £20-£30.

SCOUTING: A quantity of scouting material principally books, mostly inter-war and many published by
the Boy Scout Association together with a Scoutmaster's hat. £60-£80.

TENNIS: Davis Cup Dublin May 1930 Australia v Ireland. Signatures on piece of letterhead paper Park
Cottage, Sandyford, County Dublin. £60-£100.

THEATRE & MUSIC

ARTWORK: A quantity of original artwork including costume design for Chichester Festival Theatre.
£30-£50.

AUTOGRAPH ALBUM: Theatre, musical, Henry Hall, Cyril Fletcher etc, 1940s and later. £20-£40.
BEETHOVEN'S FLOOR: A piece of the floor from the musician's house. £20-£40.

ELVIS PRESLEY: Double Trouble: Demo LP for Double Trouble and cut signature 'Best Wishes Elvis
Presley'. £150-£300.

HARRY LAUDER: Signed poetic song by Lauder 1923-1924. £30-£50.

LENNY KRAVITZ: Artwork for a single, Hills Archer Studios label. £30-£50.

MARCEL MARCEAU: A framed letter from Marceau and a signed Australian tour print of his tour in
1989 and one unrelated print. £40-£60.

MUSIC & MUSIC RELATED: Small group of family photographs and a music book. £20-£30.

OLIVER LODGE: Signed photograph, n.d. £20-£30.

PROGRAMMES: Quantity of mainly out of London theatre programmes inter-war and later. £30-£40.
ROBERT MOORE: A quantity of papers relating to Mr Moore's career including diaries from 1920s to
1990s (not necessarily consecutive). Programmes, correspondence etc. £50-£150.

ROY PLUMLEY: Desert Island Discs, large unsorted archive about Plumley, his work and family. Large

quantity of Plumley dating back to the 1930s. Papers about Desert Islands Discs and a quantity of play
scripts; much correspondence from great and good and general public on Plumley's award of the OBE
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and subsequently much correspondence to his widow following his death. An archive in need of a good
sort through. Desert Island Discs remains the longest running musical programme on radio in the world,
much detail can be had on the web and Wikipedia. Original source material. £300-£500.

THEATRE ALBUMS: Edwardian (2) photos etc. £20-£40.
THEATRE PROGRAMMES: A quantity of loose theatre programmes, mainly post-WW!Il (60+) £40-£60.
THEATRE PROGRAMMES: Two boxes of local, mainly Sussex theatre programmes, 1930s-1970s. (A

quantity).
TOP OF THE POPS: Original screenprint 1960s. £50-£100.

OVERSEAS & TRAVEL

ALBUM relating to official papers of Sir N R O'Connor British Ambassador in Constantinople at turn of
20th century, mainly newspaper cuttings but some official reports, couple of Turkish papers, telegrams,
official documents and a few photographs. £100-£120.

BAEDEKER'S GUIDES: 'Greece...Handbook for Travellers...": Leipzig, Karl Baedeker, 1909. Fourth
Revised Edition. 12mo, original red publishers cloth, sl. rubbed, VG. Together with 9 other early c20
guides including Baedeker's Constantinople unt Kleinasien (Leipzig, 1905): Baedeker's Mediterranean
Seaports & Searoutes (Leipzig, 1911): Cook's Handbook for Egypt & The Sudan (London, 1906) etc.
(10) £100-£150.

BENTHAM BOWRING: Quantity of correspondence mainly India by and about Bowring, the son of Sir
John Bowring an Indian civil servant. £100-£200.

CATLEEN (Ellen & Schiff, F H, illustrator):  'Peking Studies'...Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1934. First
edition. Folio, original pictorial cloth with onlaid photographic illustration, browned and a little rubbed.
Contains fine gravure images of Peking, taken with a Rolliflex. (1) £400-£600.

CHINA TRADE: Licence issued to foreign ships by the customs authorities in Canton, large framed
document (on ricepaper?), issued to the 'Barbarian Trader Wan-Lo' (i.e. Monro) from Ying-chi-li
(England) carrying on his ship 90 men, 26 cannon, 70 hunting guns, 400 cannonballs or rounds of
ammunition and 500 chin (?) of gunpowder. The document is dated the 16th of the twelve month of the
forty-eighth year of Ch'ien-Lung (equivalent to 1783) and carries the Kwangtung Provincial Government
seals and signhatures. The names and details of the quantities etc filled in in ink on a form which
presumably was originally printed in blue although this is now faded. At the top there is a countersigned
seal half of which has been printed on a separate sheet of paper, presumably as a means of checking
the authenticity of the document. This information was apparently obtained from the V & A Museum in
February 1976 and is ticketed on the document. Chinese trading documents of this age are uncommon.
Some damage to folds and the document has not been removed. £200-£300.

HONG KONG: Panorama postcard - 3 times the size of an ordinary postcard, Hong Kong ¢1910. £20-
£40.

HUNT (John): 'The Ascent of Everest'...London, Hodder & Stoughton, 1954. Fourth impression. 8vo,
original blue cloth and dustjacket, VG. Twice inscribed by Hunt, once to upper free end paper and again
to title page. (1) £100-£150.

INDIAN NATIVE CRAFT: 'The Native Craft. A General Description of the Native Craft visiting Bombay
Harbour and Particulars as to their Survey, Registry, Measurement and Lighting... by Commander N F J
Wilson, RIM": Bombay, printed at the Times Press, 1909. Small folio, contemporary blue cloth, upper
board gilt lettered. Some slight worming, occasional pencil markings and smudges, else good. Scarce.
£100-£150.

LANDON (Percival): 'Lhasa..., an account of the country and people of central Tibet and of the progress
of the mission sent there by the English government in the year 1903-4...": London, Hurst & Blackett,
1905. First Edition. Two vols, 8vo, recent blue half calf gilt: OTTLEY (Brevitt Major W J) 'With Mounted
Infantry in Tibet'...London, Smith, Edler & Co, 1906: 8vo, recent red cloth gilt. With one other concerning
Tibet. (4) £100-£150.

PATTERSON (Lt Col. J H): 'In the grip of the Nyika..further adventures in British East Africa...' London,
Macmillan, 1909. First Edition. 8vo, original blue cloth gilt, VG. Together with 2 others, African travel.
£60-£100.

SHACKLETON (E H): 'The Heart of the Antarctic...' London, Heinemann, 1909. First Edition. 2 vols.
Large 8vo, original blue cloth, sl. rubbed and marked. Lacks one plate.(2) £150-£200.
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SHACKLETON (E H, C.V.0.): 'The Heart of the Antarctic' (British Antarctic Expedition 1907-09), 2 vols.
William Heinemann, London 1909. Ex library copies. £20-£40.

SHIPPING COMPANY REPORTS & ACCOUNTS (10), Badsworth Steamship Co., Statement of
Accounts 1895, Deeside Steamship Co. Articles of Assoc. 1884 and report for 1888. Manchester &
District Shipping Co. Ltd. Articles of Assoc. 1893, balance sheet 1890 and SS Forfar accounts for 1892,
1893 & 1895.

SHIPS 'BILLS OF SALE' (9) of the Barques Dumfrieshire, John Martin, William McGowan & Moultan,
Brig Walter Duncan, Ships Allerton & Queen Bee. All c1850s. £40-£60.

SMITH (Charles): 'The Ancient & Present State of the County & City of Cork..." Cork, printed by John
Connor, 1815. New edition. 2 vols, later full tree calf gilt. With frontis portrait, large folding county map
(with some archival repair to verso), 3 folding panoramas and 10 further plates (3 folding). (2) £150-
£200.

'SOUVENIR OF MY CRUISE AROUND THE WORLD' an embroidered silk panel, 40 x 50cms with
central photograph of two men in Japanese costume, surrounded by embroidered flags, ship
embroidered below and 'RMS Franconia 1923-24, John Kurton'. Most attractive. £40-£60.

WICKLOW, IRELAND: 'Six Views in Wicklow, coloured..." Newman & Co, n.d. (c1860), small oblong
8vo, original pink printed paper covers, slightly rubbed. With 6 steel engraved plates, hand-coloured. A
scarce item. (1) £70-£100.

EXPLORATION

BRITISH MOUNTAINEERING JOURNAL: The first 3 volumes of this scarce publication. Thin 4to,
original printed paper covers, slightly rubbed, otherwise VG. £60-£100.

MAPS & ATLASES

AFRICA: 'Atlas of the Tanganyaka Territory...": Survey Division, Dept. of Lands & Mines, Dar es Salaam,
1948. Folio, original red buckram. Together with 2 other items relating to Africa: Agreement between the
United Kingdom and Belgium respecting boundaries in East Africa (Mount Sabinio to the Congo-Nile
watershed) signed at London, February 3rd, 1915...London, HMSO, 1920. Complete with 6 coloured
maps in original slipcase: The South Africa map of Central & South Africa, 1927, linen backed folding
map in red cloth covers. (3) £70-£100.

AFRICA: A group of 13 assorted African maps in folder, most early to mid c20, together with 1964 RGS
reproduction 'The Sources of the Nile Explorers' Maps 1856-1891 AD..."' (Small quantity) £70-£100.
LELEWEL (Joachim): 'Geographie du Moyen Age...atlas composé de cinquante planches...' Brussels,
1850. Large oblong 8vo, contemporary calf gilt, rubbed and chipped, upper board detached. Full page
maps, some hand coloured in outline. (1) £40-£60.

MILITARY MAPS: A plan of Fort St Philip, plan of the island and fortifications at Goree, Black Sea
special war map. £50-£70.

ORDNANCE SURVEY: 'Ordnance Survey of England & Wales...' London, Edward Stanford, 1837.
Sectionalised map in 6 folding parts, contained in original blue cloth slipcase, with printed yellow title
label. Together with 'Reduced Ordnance Survey around Brighton..." published by George Richmond of
Birmingham, c1860 and Richardson's New Chart of the British Isles, early C20. (3) £100-£150.

SMALL QUANTITY: 20th century London maps.

WAUTHIER (J M): The Geographical Institutions; or, a set of classical & analytical tbles; forming a
complete course of gradual lessons in ancient and modern geography. First and Second parts, including
the second: ' A Short Treatise on the Sphere; or the earth considered as a planet...' London, 1815/1816.
With three folding hand coloured maps. Sold as found, not subject to return. £70-£100.

WORLD MAP: 'Scarborough's Map of the World, North America & South America shewing Countries &
Their Colonies, Principal Transportation Lines etc...' London, The Scarborough Company ¢1900. Large
folding map in 32 sections, colour printed to both sides on waxed linen, contained in original red
morocco slipcase, sl. worn. (1) £50-£80.
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BRITISH TOPOGRAPHY

AXMINSTER (Devon): Quitclaim by Robert EImed to Sir Thomas Brook of all rights in Weycroft in the
hundred of Axminster, 13th March 1412 in Latin, most of the seal remaining. £200-£300.

ESSEX, SOUTH WEALD: Quantity of deeds and documents (approximately 25 relating to property
transactions in Brook Street, South Weald 1716-19th century. Apparently the Wright brothers, the
pioneer aviators' family originated in Brook Street and many of these documents concern a Wright
family. £100-£200.

HOLT (John): 'General view of the agriculture of the county of Lancaster...' London, G Nicol, 1795. 8vo,
contemporary speckled calf gilt, VG. 242pp, with folding frontis map and 5 further plates. £60-£100.
ILLUMINATED LEAVING BOOK: A large folio leaving book, pertaining to Hertfordshire, with mention of
St Albans, Harpenden, Hatfield, Barnet, Watford, Hemel Hempstead etc. With 9 pages of colleagues'
autographs within illuminated surrounds, backed onto stiff card leaves. Folio, full red gilt leather binding
with metallic clasp and monogram. (1) £50-£80.

ILLUSTRATED TRAVEL GUIDES: Victorian & Edwardian. The Trossachs and Loch Katrine, Ambleside,
English Lakeland, Lowerstoft etc. (Small group) £30-£50.

JERROLD (Walter, & Haslehust, Ernest W):  'The Silvery Thames...' Leeds & London, Alf Cooke, 1906.
No.45 of a limited edition of 200 copies, additional de luxe, signed by editor and artist. Oblong folio,
original publishers half vellum gilt, covers soiled. (1) £100-£150.

NORTHUMBERLAND MANSIONS: Quantity of deeds and documents and also a few to do with
Weybridge. £30-£40.

STURDY FAMILY: A large quantity of legal documents including the Will of Daniel Study of Wandsworth
Road Clapham 1846, leases on properties in Mitcham and Bevis Mark & Bury St City of London, Deed of
Covenant 1824, Executorship accounts and Trust Fund accounts of Edward Sturdy 1919 etc. £30-£50.
THE LITTLE GUIDES: 27 County Guides, Methuen & Co Ltd, cloth bound including Cheshire, Devon,
Durham etc.

WAVERTREE: A small quantity of 19th century deeds. £20-£30.

SUSSEX & HAMPSHIRE TOPOGRAPHY

BEDALES CHRONICLES: Volume 2. Nos 1-11 1908-1909 together with Bedales school roll 1906, 1911
and 1912. The first small folio the others 8vo. £30-£50.

BRANNON'S Picture of the Isle of Wight, 1 vol, 8vo, boards. £50-£70.

CHICHESTER: Original photograph of Market Cross in Chichester by James Valentine, 1880s, framed
and glazed (1) £20-£30.

HOUSE PARTICULARS: Small group of approx. 10. £30-£40.

PORTSMOUTH: A large quantity of books and pamphlets concerning Portsmouth, late c19-c20.
Includes Fleet Reviews, guidebooks, histories, ephemera etc. £60-£100.

POYNINGS: Nr Brighton, watercolour, 10 x 8, c1920. £20-£30.

SUSSEX INTEREST: A carton of 39 volumes of Sussex interest, including 17 issues of the Chichester

Papers, vg in original wrappers, a few vols of Sussex Archaeological collections, a Kellys Directory of
Chichester for 1950 plus others, hardback and paperback. (39) £70-£100.

SUSSEX MISCELLANY: Mixed Sussex interest. £30-£40.

SUSSEX - ANEW MAP: Printed by Smith 1808 (2nd edition), coloured, c22" X 20" in slipcase. £20-£40.
SUSSEX MAGAZINE: A box. £30-£40.

VICTORY:: Portsmouth Harbour albumen print 12 x 10, ¢1880. £20-£30.

ALBUMS & COLLECTIONS

ALBUMS: Three albums mainly copy photographs but some originals, Christmas cards, bits and pieces
etc. £60-£100.

ALBUM: WATERCOLOURS & DRAWINGS: A mid C19 oblong 8vo album, embossed black morocco
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gilt binding, containing many pages of cut scraps, watercolours and drawings, including a few botanical
and nature studies. (1) £30-£50.

EUROPEAN TOUR: A manuscript account of a tour to France and Italy. Mid to later C19, contained in
brown hardback commonplace book. (1) £30-£50.

GALLIMAUFRY: Of autographs and a few printed items. £40-£60.

LETTERS & PAPERS: Mixed quantity of various subjects including approx. 30pp diary of a visit to
Madeira, 1850. £200-£300.

LICENSED VICTUALLERS PROTECTION SOCIETY OF LONDON: Substantial folio album presented
to W J Wetenhall, Chairman, 1876 by H R Shaman, Secretary. Many hundreds of pages, containing
details of excursions, letters detailing events and affairs, minutes, printed items including menus,
billheads, tickets, brochures etc. Many hundreds of items, condition generally sound. £200-£300.
NEWSPAPERS: Small collection 19th century and later. £20-£30.

SCRAP ALBUM: WATERCOLOURS & PHOTOGRAPHS: A mid to later Victorian 4to album, green
morocco gilt with monogram ED stamped to upper cover, containing selection of watercolour and
photographic material, a few coloured prints etc. (1) £40-£60.

SCOUTING (Mainly): Two suitcases of material relating to principally scouting and scouting endeavour
including a signed letter from Baden-Powell. Quantity of programmes, postcards, photographs, items
relating to the wartime, some scouting mementos. Collection in 2 suitcases. £200-£300.

WINSTON CHURCHILL: A large collection of photocopied newspapers and reports concerning
Churchill and his life. £20-£30.

PRINTS, DRAWINGS & WATERCOLOURS

HALL (S C): 'Selected Pictures from the Galleries & Private Collections of Great Britain: a Series of
Engravings from the Best Works of the Best British Artists...' London, James S Virtue, n.d. (c1850).
Elephant folio, contemporary black morocco gilt, rubbed, some loss to spine. Numerous steel engraved
plates, some foxing. (1) £100-£150.

JENNY HARBOUR: Print, possibly a proof, n.d. but c1920.

MISCELLANEOUS PRINTS: A quantity of miscellaneous prints, chiefly 18th/19th century, various
subjects, loose in folder. (Quantity) £50-£100.

APRIL SWAYNE-THOMAS: Small quantity of artwork. Swayne-Thomas spent a long time living in India
where her husband designed the city of Hyderabad, latterly she worked as a commercial artist mainly
designing lingerie. Small group of coloured drawings possibly dating from the 1950s. £50-£70.
CAMPBELL (Cartoonist): Quantity, ‘'The Quest for Gold' and other stories. 7 sheets. £60-£80.

TWO LARGE WATERCOLOURS: A large pen and ink drawing, together with a box of ephemera and a
few books.

WORLD WAR | ART: 16 watercolours and 6 drawings possibly by Vandenberg(?) in French, depicting

trench scenes, all in a postcard format and sent to Mr & Mrs Gardener in Manchester. Unusual little
collection of WWI. £100-£150.

PHOTOGRAPHS

AERONAUTICAL: three photographs, two from the collection of Bird Wilson, a member of the Guinea
Pig Club.

AFRICA & EGYPT: A guantity of loose photographic material, chiefly relating to Africa and Egypt, with a
few other related items. Includes some 20th century portraits of Zulu women, some Boer war subjects,
ethnographic studies etc. (small quantity) £50-£80.

ALBUM: of Robert W Munroe dated March 28th 1864 containing many photographs from the period and
earlier. View of Mount Church Madeira, Oval Peterborough 1864, Oxford and Cambridge photograph,
street scene at Harvoi 1857, small album of castles and cathedrals all periods, some good views of
Ludlow, some photographs a little later. 100+. £150-£250.

ALBUM GROUP: A group of 4 early to mid C20 albums, two bearing gilt crest of The Royal Mail Steam
Packet Co. Depicting scenes including locations at Malta, Corfu, Constantinople and Algiers. (4) £100-
£150.
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ARTISTS: In their studios, two good quality photographs, 20th century silver prints.

AUSTRALIA: An album of 38 albumen print views of Walhalla, Gippsland, Victoria in 1886, with
presentation inscription to The Right Reverend James Moorhouse, Bishop of Melbourne, from The
Members of the Vestry of Church of St John the Evangelist, Walhalla. The annotated images include
views of Walhalla, views of school and town, surrounding country, the Mechanical Water Branch, Long
Tunnel Battery, water wheel and flumes, miners' houses and mines etc. 4to album, contemporary black
morocco gilt, gilt title central to upper board, aeg, hinges rubbed and images a little sunned, otherwise
good. (1) £400-£600.

BALLET DANCERS: A group of 3 photographs by Zoe Dominic, including Margot Fonteyn and Rudolf
Nureyev, Nadia Nerina, Roland Petit and Zizi Jeanmarie, c1960.

BERTRAM PARK: A good large photographic nude study ¢ 1930, with exhibition labels on verso,
together with 2 late 20th century silver prints by Keith Bernstein, a 20th century Australian photograph
and a large gravure poster of an American Secessionist photograph.

BRITISH ISLES: A quantity of albumen photographs in a box, chiefly 19th century views of Britain, its
landscape and architecture, 1860s-c1900. (Quantity) £50-£80.

CANADA, NEWFOUNDLAND: A group of approx. 17 albumen photographs of Canada/Newfoundland,
some in mounts. £30-£40.

CARTE DE VISITE ALBUMS: A group of six Victorian carte de visite albums, five containing a good
many photographs including some topographical, one empty, condition generally sound. (6) £40-£60.
CARTE DE VISITE ALBUM: Contains numerous carte de visite of famous people (including royalty,
Empress Eugenie, Prince Imperial, Napoleon lll, Queen Victoria, Duchess of Edinburgh plus military and
family portraits, some cabinet cards and larger albumen photographs. Green morocco album, gilt edges,
spine defective. (1) £50-£80.

CARTE DE VISITE: Small album approximately 26 carte de visites. £40-£50.

CARTE DE VISITE ALBUM: Full of cartes together with a group of loose cdvs and cabinet cards,
together with an empty cdv album, The British Marine Album.

CELEBRITIES: group of photographs including Coco Chanel, Winifred Atwill, Sonya Rykiel, Aga Khan,
Gracie Fields and Danny Kay, 1950s.

CEYLON: An interesting group of 16 large albumen photographs of Ceylon. Includes portraits and
landscapes, locations identified including Colombo Lake, Colombo cathedral, Buddhist temple, Akiner's
Rd, Buddhist statue, Kandy, Jackfruit tree, botanical gardens, Hindu temple, semi-naked Singhalese
woman etc. dated 1891. Photographs mounted on thick card album leaves, disbound. (1) £300-£400.
CHRIS BONNINGTON: 7 large colour prints of Chris Bonnington climbing the Eiger, some taken by him.
CRICKETING INTEREST: Two photographs and one with fishing rods against a tree with 4 snapshots of
fishing interest.

ED ORTON: A collection of photographs relating to the life and work of Ed Orton, a cameraman in the
1950s.

EUROPEAN ALBUM: ¢1900-1910. Eight mixed albums mainly topographical various sizes and styles.
£100-£200.

FAMOUS PEOPLE, MEN OF MARK: 2 volumes, 4to, 1876, containing a selection of Woodburytype
photographic plates, original green decorated cloth gilt bindings, contents shaken and loose. Sold as a
collection of plates, not subject to return. (2) £50-£80.

FILM: A group of 17 signed film photos, some by Anthony. A few removed from mounts, condition
otherwise generally sound (17) £50-£80.

FRANCE & SWITZERLAND: A group of over 50 assorted albumen photographs, many mounted on
card, chiefly 19th century. Condition generally sound, with some sunning (small quantity) £50-£80.
GELATIN SILVER PRINTS: A box of over 50 miscellaneous photographs, some art, some press photos,
of broadly mixed subject matter (small quantity) £30-£40.

GERMANY & SWITZERLAND: Six albumen photographs of Heidelberg (1885), and 8 photochrom
views of Koln, Meissen and Lugano. (Small quantity) £20-£30.

GOLFING INTEREST: Three photographs, c1900 including Bournemouth golf links and Meyrick Park
golf club with named players.

GORDON RICHARDS: Signed photograph 10 x 8 'Best Wishes Gordon Richards 1945'.

GRANT (James, Sir): A signed photograph of Sir James Grant, Elliot & Fry, 12" x 10". Image good, the
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mount with some damage toward the left corners. (1) £20-£30.

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH THE QUEEN MOTHER: 38 proof prints for a Kodak exhibition
staged at the National Portrait Gallery in London, together with the catalogue.

HONG KONG: A group of 5 albumen photographs of Hong Kong, including 2 views of an execution,
showing unfortunate pirates before and after beheading, 10" x 8" each, dated 1891. £80-£100.

INDIA: A small quantity of loose 19th century photographic material relating to India, including views of
Calcutta, Bengal, Benares, Madras etc. Various sizes and condition. (Small quantity) £40-£60.
IRELAND: A small group of 19th century photographs of Ireland including Cork, Kilarney etc., with 27
Irish CDVs, plus a stereoview of The Scalp, Wicklow. (Small quantity) £30-£50.

ITALY: A box containing numerous albumen photographs of Rome, Florence, Milan, Pompeii etc, chiefly
19th century, some mounted and many loose in sleeves (small quantity) £50-£80.

ITALY: A group of 22 large format alboumen prints including Pompeii and Venice by Sommer, Ponti and
others.

JAPAN: A box of 19th century albumen photographs, chiefly of Japanese people and places. Locations
identified include Nikko, Tokyo, Kobe, Nagasaki etc, approx 10" x 8" each, mounted on card. (A carton)
£80-£120.

JAZZ MUSICIANS: A group of 3 photographs by Zoe Dominic including Larry Adler, Benny Goodman
and Juliet Greco, c1960.

KEW PALACE FIRE BRIGADE: One photograph, 1914.

LAW: A small group of woodburytypes and prints of notable 19th century judges. £20-£30.

MARTHA CAMERON OF RUFFORD ABBEY: Pair of albums relating to Martha Cameron including visit
of the Prince of Wales 1904, the Vanderbilts in Washington, attendance at the White House for the
inauguration of Teddy Roosevelt, and travels on the Continent.

MILITARY & MIXED: Foolscap album of various photographs collected by Jack Monroe, an officer and
Royal Engineer ¢1895-99, small UK and European photographs, 7 engineering photographic views of
Doncaster, approx. 10 x 8, military photographs including Royal Engineer's Football Team, Port Said,
Greece, Ceylon, Singapore, Shoeburyness, Scotland and more military photographs, approximately 100.
£100-£200.

MISCELLANEOUS: Five albums of photographs covering France, Switzerland, Palm Beach USA,
Bermuda, New York State, Italy, the UK; and including album devoted to St Helena ¢.1905-1910.
MISCELLANEOUS: A large box of silver prints, including circus and clown prints etc, miscellaneous etc.
MISCELLANEOUS PHOTOGRAPHIC: A miscellaneous group of photographic material including carte
de visites, cabinet cards, some shapshots of India & Ceylon, 2 ambrotypes etc, contained in an old
wooden box. (Small quantity) £20-£40.

MONROE (CHARLES GORDON): Gordon Highlanders 1872-1899. Large oblong folio album
presumably put together by Monroe. European tours, principally ltaly including good photographic
images of the Second Batallion Gordon Highlanders Aldershot 1894. Good image of Lt Outhwaite at golf
club, Port Said, India, Kashmir, Shergazhi, Hari Parbat. The album finishes with a photograph of 'his
grave at Elandslaagte' where presumably Monroe perished in the Boer War. £150-£250.

MUSICIANS: A group of 8 photographs by Zoe Dominic including Jacqueline du Pre, Yehudi Menuhin,
Julian Bream, John Ogden, Gyorgy Cziffra, Fon Ts'ong, Nathan Milstein, and Marisa Robles, c1960.
NEW YORK: A well presented folio album of albumen photographs, many showing American subjects
including New York (12 views inc. The Harbour, Ferry Boat, The Mall, several of the elevated railway,
5th Avenue and Central Park Hall), Chicago (1), Niagara (4), Boston (4) and Washington D.C. (3). Also
includes 2 views of London and 45 European scenes. 19th century folio album, full morocco with gilt
edges, condition generally vg. (1) £300-£400.

NEW ZEALAND, AUSTRALIA: A group of miscellaneous albumen photographs of New Zealand and
Australia, various sizes, some mounted. (Small quantity) £20-£40.

NEW ZEALAND: A group of 16 albumen prints of New Zealand scenes, ¢c1880, most by Morris.

NORTH AFRICAN: a group of 10 toned silver prints of scenes and people by Eugene Michel, c1900.
OPERA SINGERS: A group of 10 photographs by Zoe Dominic including Mario del Monaco, Joan
Sutherland, Tito Gobbi, Elizabeth Schwarzkopf, Victoria de los Angeles, Boris Christoff, Geraint Evans,
Annelise Rothenberger, Lisa Della Casa and Grace Bumbry, ¢1960.

PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS: Collection of 10 albums containing personal photographs of holidays UK and
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abroad The Jeans Family', some naval interest including Malta, Colombo etc. (10).

PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM, WATERCOLOUR SURROUNDS: 4to album, 1860s, contemporary full red
morocco gilt, blind stamped. Gifted to one H M Rathbone on Christmas Day, 1869 by her affectionate
grandchildren, her monogram gilt stamped to upper board. Pages contain photographic images of the
family members embellished with good quality amateur watercolour surrounds. An attractive item. £50-
£80.

PRIVATE RAILWAY CAR OF AMERICA: An album of a tour produced by Martha Cameron ¢1910,
together with an album with autographed portraits and an album of photographs in Egypt 1913.
RHODESIA, KENYA, BIG GAME HUNTING: An oblong 4to album of snapshot photographs of a tour of
central and east Africa, including the Victorian Falls, a safari in Kenya, Dar-es-Salaam, ¢1920. Half
morocco binding rubbed, covers detached but contents sound. Together with a group of 5 album leaves
of annotated photographs depicting scenes around Cape Town. (2) £150-£200.

ROYALTY: A group of 12 earlier to mid C20 press photographs of various members of the royal family
and their houses, with accompanying typewritten descriptive text. (12) £30-£50.

ROYALTY: group of photographs including Princess Margaret, Queen Elizabeth, the Queen Mother,
Duke & Duchess of Windsor, Princess Anne, Prince Andrew.

ROYALTY: Postcards and ephemera. Collection of approximately 200 postcards starting in the
Edwardian era and contained in six postcard type albums. Edwardian and later but also including some
postcards of European royalty and larger photographs together with Lord Roberts Memorial Stamp
Album and King Albert's book, both distressed and a postage stamp album. £150-£250.

SOUTH AMERICA/PANAMA: An album of photographs depicting scenes from a cruise to South
America, including the Panama canal and Panama city, ¢1910. 4to album, grey cloth, spine split,
together with a group of 67 loose photographs showing mining and railway construction. (2) £70-£100.
SPAIN: A group of nine albumen photographs of Valencia 19th century, in modern card mounts (9) £60-
£80.

STEREOVIEWS: A box plus bundle of assorted stereoviews c1860s-1900, various types noted. (Small
quantity) £40-£60.

STEREOCARDS: (165+) mainly Russia, general rural scenes, snow scenes, industrial and people.
Some identified. £150-£200.

SWEDEN: A small group of albumen photographs of Sweden, 19th century. £20-£30.
TOPOGRAPHICAL PHOTOGRAPHS: a group of 8 by Frith, including views of Reading, Guildford,
Bray, Reigate, Woodford and Pangbourne, c1890.

UK TOPOGRAPHY: A miscellaneous group of 19th century albumen prints, mostly of UK topography
and including 3 early portraits by Herbert Watkins of the daughter of the Earl of Craven, c1860.

USA, MEXICO, EGYPT, TURKEY: A large group of 1960s American snapshots, mounted on thin card,
with typed captions. £20-£30.

VEHICLE CRASHES: A group of 13 photographs, all press prints with details on verso, 1960s.

EPHEMERA

BEEKEEPING & AGRICULTURE: A quantity of ephemera relating to beekeeping and agriculture in
Kent and Essex, mainly mid to earlier c20. Includes large number of competition prize labels and cards
from beekeeping competitions, programmes of cattle auctions etc. (small quantity) £50-£80.

BRISTOL BILLHEADS: A collection of approx. 50+ billheads for Bristol companies and operators, mid
C19 to early C20, many with engraved headings. Some creases and marks but condition generally
sound. (Small quantity) £30-£50.

GALLIMAUFREY: Mainly invoices 18th century onwards and other papers contained in a modern slip-in
album. £100-£200.

GALLIMAUFRY: Four printed jockey licences for the 1920s, a passport and a few other pieces of
ephemera. £20-£40.

GALLIMAUFRY: Mixed quantity of ephemera and items. £40-£60.

GALLIMAUFREY: Glasses Guides 1935/1939, postcards, Edward VII coronation etc. £20-£40.

HOTEL BILLS: A collection of 7 items, mid C19, relating to American hotels. Includes 4 receipts of
engraved headed notepaper, including National Hotel Washington City, United States Hotel Philadelphia
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and Cataract House, Niagara Falls. Condition generally sound. Contained in period envelope. £30-£50.
ROYAL EPHEMERA: A collection of photographs including Queen Mother outside a West End theatre,
coronation souvenir, Rootes Group coronation menu and other items.

SMALL GROUP OF MENUS: Mainly from the Savoy Hotel, the Oxford & Cambridge Boat Race dinner,
Amy Johnson lunch (missing frontpiece photograph). £40-£60.

TITLE DEEDS: A quantity of mostly early C20 title deeds relating to Bognor Regis and surrounding area.
TITLE DEEDS: A quantity of titte deeds and similar, mainly Victorian and later relating to property in
Sussex, (Crawley, Barnham etc).

STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY, SHARE CERTIFICATES, MEDALS & COINS

COLLECTION: of British and Commonwealth stamps in three albums. £40-£50.
COLLECTION: of Commonwealth, QEIl stamps in three stockbooks. £30-£40.

FIVE ALBUMS: or stockbooks of British and Commonwealth stamps and one album of foreign. £60-
£120.

JAPAN: An album of mainly commemorative 10 yen stamps, in blocks of 20, from 1958-60 including
National Parks, tractor, Yukichi, Human Rights, International Correspondence Week, International letter
writing week (30y.), Skipping Across Globe, Philatelic Week etc. (36 sheets). £100-£150.

LINCOLN CREST and Monogram Album, 50 pages, sighed and dated 1909. £20-£40.

NYASALAND: Folder with 5 mint sheets of Nyasaland KGVI stamps. £50-£100.

POSTAL HISTORY: Entire, Mullingar February 17th 1843; with similar smaller format 'paid at
Drogheda'; entire paid at Derry April 1st 1840, Lauder Thimble 1870, Shepton Mallet 5th Clause Post

Box stamp 'Sheptn Mallet 5th Clause Post' and a wrapper addressed from Edinburgh to Poole Dorset
bearing on front 'Poole/46'. (6) £100-£200.

PILGRIM BADGES: Box of Pilgrim badges 19th and 20th century reproduction with a few weights and
other oddities. £20-£30.

QUANTITY of stamps and postal covers in a flat box, mainly 20th century. £40-£60.

QUANTITY: Stamps, UK, Europe, Asia, Commonwealth & Worldwide, mainly in albums but some loose,
mid-late C20. Together with a quantity of first day covers.

QUANTITY: Stamps, carton of postally used stamps, mostly UK.

QUEEN VICTORIA: 1p Army official overprints, approx. 300. £100-£150.

SEVEN ALBUMS: or stockbooks of British and Commonwealth stamps. £60-£120.

SHIPWRECK COMMEMORATIVE COVERS: Issued by the South African government (postally used
1990s). £30-£40.

STAMP ALBUM: Schaubek album of worldwide stamps. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS

ALBUM: of postcards, mixed, early 20th century, mainly Continental with a little topographical. £40-£60.
ALBUM OF POSTCARDS: Topographical, actors, mainly pre-WW]I but a few wartime items. £80-£120.
BOX of postcards, various subjects, Edwardian and later, mainly English topographical. £50-£100.
BRITISH TOPOGRAPHY: A good album of approx. 200 cards, chiefly British topography, early to mid
C20 with a few RPs noted, condition generally sound. (1) £60-£100.

BROWN ALBUM OF POSTCARDS: With a WWI theme, some Leicestershire and East Coast. With a
few later modern cards approximately 150. £100-£200.

GODALMING, PUTTENHAM DISTRICT: 19 postcards. £20-£30..

JAPANESE STYLE ALBUM: Mixed postcards, mainly English topographical and another disbound with
mixed subjects. £80-£100.

MIXED GROUP: A small group of approx. 40 mixed postcards including some early RPs of English
topographical views. Includes coronation? ceremony at Burnham on Crouch?, fire at exhibition stand in
Rossie, 1917 and church cottages, Bradwell on Sea. Together with a group of approx. 50 sentimental
types, WWI period. (Small quantity) £40-£60.
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MODERN: Two cartons containing a large quantity of later 20th century postcards, chiefly British
topographical, loose and in albums. (2 cartons) £50-£100.

POSTCARDS: Quantity, Edwardian and later, UK topographical, abroad. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

POSTCARDS: Mixed boxes, topographical, commemorative, UK, some foreign, bearing dates.
Edwardian to modern. 150 postcards plus. £40-£60.

CIGARETTE CARDS

ARDATH PHOTO CARDS: An oblong album containing approx. 172 Ardath photo cards, many of
amateur London football teams, equestrian sportsmen, tennis players, professional cricket and rugby
teams, mainly 1930s, condition generally sound. (1) £30-£50.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection, album and loose, small quantity mainly 1920s. £40-£60.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album, plants, boats, planes. £30-£50.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: royalty, military, cars. £30-£50.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: sports, football, boxing, tennis. £30-£50.
CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: sports, football including "Perth" cigarettes.
£60-£100.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: footballers various series £60-£100.
CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: mixed, bridges, trains, dogs £30-£50.
CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: topographical and schools, larger size
animals. boats, fims £30-£50.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: mixed collection of general topographical,
costumes, modern police, cricket, cricketers, golf, sportsmen generally £60-£100.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: flags, trains, animals £30-£50.

CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: football, footballers, cricket £60-£100.
CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: cricketers, aviators, sportsmen £60-£100.
CIGARETTE CARDS: Collection housed in modern album: mixed, but more modern, sports, trains,
ships, planes £30-£50.

MIXED CIGARETTE CARD MATERIAL: Modern cards in albums and various reference books (small
quantity) £20-£30.



